on the balance sheet date, adjusted for projected mortality up to harvest time and multiplied with the
estimated harvest weight per individual at harvest time.

The estimated sales price for the fish in the grow-out facility is based on forward prices from Sisalmoni
with relevant adjustments. The net sales value is adjusted for expected quality differences and harvesting,
logistics and sales expenses.

The Group is still in a ramp-up phase for the grow-out facility at Indre Harøy, and hence the facility’s
production capacity is not fully utilized. Cost of production is therefore adjusted for unutilized production
capacity. Year-to-date 2024 this adjustment amounted to NOK 28.6 million (compared to NOK 41.3 million
in 2023) which has been expensed directly in the profit and loss statement.

Sensitivity analysis of biomass
This sensitivity analysis evaluates the impact of changes in key estimates on the fair value. It highlights
how variations in factors such as sales prices, biomass volume, discount rate  and superior share could
affect the fair value measurement, providing a clearer understanding of potential financial impacts.

Sensitivity analysis of biomass
(NOK thousands)

2024 2023

Change in sales price +1 NOK/kg  3 645  4 400

Change in sales price -1 NOK/kg  -3 645  -4 400

Changes in biomass volume -1% kg  -2 295  -3 500

Changes in biomass volume +1% kg  2 295  3 500

Change in discount rate +1%  -400  -300

Change in discount rate -1%  400  300

Change in superior share +1%  545  655

Change in superior share -1%  -545  -655

Salmon Evolution	 ANNUAL REPORT 2024 57Salmon Evolution	 ANNUAL REPORT 2024 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RESULTS – NOTE 6 - BIOLOGICAL ASSETS AND INVENTORY

Group consolidated financial statements (IFRS)	 43
Consolidated statement of profit or loss	 43
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	43
Consolidated statement of financial position	 44
Consolidated statement of cash flows	 45
Consolidated statement of changes in equity 	 46

Note 1  -  Summary of significant accounting
 policies	 47

Note 2  -  Critical estimates and judgments	 51
Note 3  -  Financial risk and capital management	52